National Survey of

Malaysia Youth Public Opinion
e
July 2-8, 2019

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

SURVEY
RESEARCH

A PROJECT FROM THE INTERNATIONAL REPUBLICAN INSTITUTE



Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the Center for Insights in Survey
Research by the Merdeka Center.

Data was collected between July 2-8, 2019 through computer-assisted telephone interviews conducted from a
call center in Selangor, Malaysia.

The sample consists of 1,208 respondents aged 18 to 35, with cellphone or landline access, and is
representative of Malaysian citizens 18 to 35 nationally.

The selection of telephone numbers was performed using a computer sub-routine that generates a set of
random numbers within a range corresponding to that of identifier numbers in a telephone subscriber
database. The telephone numbers were then selected by matching the generated random numbers to the
identifier numbers assigned to households in the telephone database. The telephone numbers were then
checked to ensure proportionality with the number of residents of particular ethnic groups in each area.

Using the list of randomly extracted telephone numbers, one respondent was contacted in each household.
Upon consent to be participate in the survey, the questionnaire opened with screening questions to meet
ethnic group quotas for each geographic area.

The data was weighted by states, gender, age groups and ethnicity based on the probability of selection in the
most recent census data from the Department of Statistics Malaysia.

The margin of error is plus or minus 2.82 percent at the mid-range with a confidence level of 95 percent and
does not reflect the design effect.

Respondents were interviewed in Malay, Mandarin and Tamil.

The response rate was 14 percent. While this response rate falls outside the parameters generally accepted by
IRI, additional data checks did not reveal any particular bias associated with nonresponse.

The information in this report has been compiled in accordance with international standards for market and
social research methodologies. Figures in charts and tables may not sum to 100 percent due to rounding.



Political and Economic Indicators
.

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

SURVEY
RESEARCH

A PROJECT FROM THE INTERNATIONAL REPUBLICAN INSTITUTE



In general, would you say that things in the country are heading in the
right direction or are they heading in the wrong direction?

Women (n=597)

Men (n=611)

Total

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

mRight direction =~ ®mWrong direction = Don't know/Refused to answer
Cited bases are unweighted



Why do you think that things are heading in the right direction?
(Open-ended; n=505 respondents who think things are heading in the right
direction)

Administration 18%
Economy

Development and infrastructure
Corruption

Public safety

Education

Leadership

Political stability

Improved ethnic relations
Better health facilities

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

28%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%



Why do you think that things are heading in the wrong direction?
(Open-ended; n=413 who think things are heading in the wrong direction)

Economy 33%
Political instability
Administration

Leadership

Worsening ethnic relations
Education

Public safety

Corruption

Religious issues

Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer 15%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Thinking now about your personal economic situation compared to a
year ago, has it improved, stayed the same or worsened?

Indian (n=93)

Chinese (n=253) 8% 66% 25%

1%

Malay (n=667)

Total 21% 45% 32% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Improved mStayed the same ®mWorsened = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. Only ethnic groups with a sample size of 50 or more displayed.



In the coming year, do you expect your personal economic situation is
going to get better, stay the same or get worse?

Indian (n=93)

Chinese (n=253) 34% 38% 12%

Malay (n=667)

Total 42% 22% 17% 18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Improve mStay the same ®m Get worse = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. Only ethnic groups with a sample size of 50 or more displayed.
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In your opinion, what is the biggest problem facing the country as a
whole?
(Open-ended)

Economy 42%
Political instability

Worsening ethnic relations
Public safety

Leadership

Administration

Corruption

Education

Religious issues

Development and infrastructure
Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



Thinking about Malaysia as a whole, would you say that each of the following are a
major problem, something of a problem, or not a problem at all?

Drugs

Crime

Corruption

Cost of living

Unemployment

Housing

Roads

Religious conflict

Terrorism

Ethnic conflict

Waste management

Government transparency

Access to quality education

Support to farmers

Discrimination against women

Ability to receive medical treatment
Implementation of democratic governance

Access to drinking water

® Major problem

m Something of a problem

® Not a problem at all

64% 29% Al 3%

61% 33% VAl 2%
60% 29% 6%

56% 33% 7 1%

56% 34% 2 3%

45% 35% (7 2%

33% 38% 28% 2%

33% 31% 32% 3%

32% 34% 30% 3%

32% 33% 31% 4%

30% 36% 30% 3%
29% 37% 22%
24% 38% 33% 6%
23% 35% 27% 16%
23% 33% 39%

23% 31% 45% 2%
22% 35% 29%

20% 32% 46% N 2%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Don't know/Refused to answer
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What should be the first priority for the national government to
accomplish within the next year?
(Open-ended)

Economy 49%
Improve leadership

Improve education

Improve ethnic relations
Development and infrastructure
Political stability

Address corruption

Improve administration

Improve public safety

Religious issues

Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer 21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Generally speaking, how good of a job do you think the national
government is doing?

Indian (n=93) 6%

Chinese (n=253)

5% 70%

8%

Malay (n=667) 8% 12%

Total 56%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

mVery good ®Somewhat good * Somewhat bad = Very bad = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. Only ethnic groups with a sample size of 50 or more displayed. 13



On each of the following issues, how good of a job do you think the national
government is doing in addressing each issue?

Managing health services
Improving education
Developing infrastructure
Combating corruption
Fighting crime

Preventing religious violence
Resolving ethnic conflict

Reducing poverty

Increasing foreign direct
investment

Reducing unemployment

Cost of living

17% 559%
16% 52%
14% 57%
14% 48% 9% 6%
12% 519% 7% 4%
12% 48%
11% 44%
8% 39% 10% 6%
6% 33%
5% 40% 12% 5%
0% 0%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
mVery good  m®Good Bad ®mVerybad = Don't know/Refused to answer
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How good of a job do you think Prime Minister Tun Mahathir bin
Mohamad is doing?

Women (n=597)

3% 7%

Men (n=611) 17% 52%

Total 4% 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

mVery good ®Somewhat good Somewhat bad ®mVery bad = Don't know/Refused to answer
Cited bases are unweighted 15



Thinking now about the following institutions and positions, would you
say you strongly or somewhat approve or disapprove of the job they are
doing?

Armed Forces 25% 48% 3% 13% |

Police 19% 53% 5% 3%

Civil society 14% 61% %

Media 14% 60% 5% 5%

Your Member of Parliament 4 14% 49%
Election Commission | 13% 53% 5%  13%
National Parliament A 9% 46% 7% 16%

Political parties B 38%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly approve ®m Somewhat approve Somewhat disapprove

m Strongly disapprove = Don't know/Refused to answer

16
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How would you rate the current state of Malaysia’s democracy?

Indian (n=93)

2% 10%

Chinese (n=253) B§A 68%

Malay (n=667)

Total 58%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Very good mSomewhat good © Somewhat bad = Very bad = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. Only ethnic groups with a sample size of 50 or more displayed. 18



Regarding each of the following topics on human rights and democracy, which
have gotten better, worse or stayed the same in the past year?

Freedom of the press 56% 26% 12% 6%
Freedom of speech 4 17%
Women'’s rights 9%
Allowing different political views 4 16%
Independence of the judiciary 4 27% 34% 15% 24%
Ethnic minority rights 4 26% 45% 14%
Religious minority rights 4 15% 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Better m Stayed the same = Worse = Don't know/Refused to answer

19



Regarding each of the following topics on human rights and democracy, which
have gotten better, worse or stayed the same in the past year? (Disaggregated by
religion, ethnicity and gender)

Hindu (n=76) 24% 45% 18% 13%
Religious  chyristian (n=127) 21% 48% 16%
Minority
Rights Buddhist (n=179) [EEEZ 65% 6%
Muslim (n=794) 30% 42% 17%
Ethnic Indian (n=93) 27% 40% 20% 13%
Minority  Chinese (n=253) 14% 59% 8%
Rights
g Malay (n=667) 30% 41% 14%
Women'’s Women (n=597) 45% 42% 7% 6%
Rights Men (n=611) 41% 36% 11%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Better m Stayed the same = Worse = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. Only ethnic and religious groups with a sample size of 50 or more displayed. 20



In Malaysia, which is more important to you: a democratic system of
government or a prosperous economy?

Democracy is definitely more important to me 16%

Democracy is somewhat more important to me 10%

1

Prosperity is somewhat more important to me 28%

1

Prosperity is definitely more important to me 37%

Don't know/Refused to answer 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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Compared to a year ago, how has the level of harmony between
different religious communities in Malaysia changed?

Hindu (n=76) 16% |1%

13% I3%

Christian (n=127)

Buddhist (n=179)

L

Total 37% 31% 30% I3%

Muslim (n=794)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®m Improved m Stayed the same = Worsened = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. Only religious groups with a sample size of 50 or more displayed.
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In the next year, how do you expect the level of harmony between
different religious communities in Malaysia to change?

Hindu (n=76) 16%

Christian (n=127) 15% 9%

Buddhist (n=179) 28%

Muslim (n=794) 15%

Total 50% 18% 16%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Improve m Stay the same = Worsen Don't know/Refused to answer
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How committed do you think the government is to addressing the
corruption that exists in Malaysia?

Aged 26-35 (n=676)

Total

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Very committed ® Somewhat committed

Somewhat not committed m Not committed at all
m Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. 25
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How likely, if at all, are you to vote in the next general election?

Women (n=597)

Men (n=611) 66% 17% 6 9%

Total

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Very likely ®Somewhat likely Somewhat unlikely ® Very unlikely Don't know/Refused to answer
27



Would you like to see new political parties in future elections or are you
satisfied with the current choices?

Aged 26-35 (n=676)

Aged 18-25 (n=532) 30% 53%

Total

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
m | would like to see new political parties ® | am satisfied with the current choices

m Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. 28
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If there are two candidates running for office and they have the same
qualifications aside from the fact that one is a man and one is a woman,
which candidate are you more likely to support?

Women (n=597) 2%

Men (n=611)

Total

L

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

EMan ®Woman ®No difference = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted



Which of the following would you say is the greatest barrier to
greater women’s participation in political decision making?

Household duties and roles

Men are more talented than women

Male dominated political structure

Women's lack of exposure in politics

Religious traditions

Women'’s lack of education/knowledge
Concerns about violence against women
Cultural traditions

Women's limited access to economic resources
No barriers 23%

Other

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30%
31



Which of the following would you say is the greatest barrier to
greater women’s participation in political decision making?
(Disaggregated by gender)

Household duties and roles

Men are more talented than women
Male dominated political structure
Women's lack of exposure in politics
Religious traditions

Women'’s lack of education/knowledge

Concerns about violence against women

el e %
Cultural traditions 59,

1 . . . (o)
Women's limited access to economic resources ]4‘;
No barriers

Other

Don't know/Refused to answer

13%
10%

11%
10%

14%

24%
22%

17%

24%

0%
® Women (n=597)
Cited bases are unweighted

10%
B Men (n=611)

20% 30%

32



How likely, if at all, are you to run for local or national office by the age

357
Women (n=597) K/ 0 72% 4%
Men (n=611) | 9% 16% 60% 4%
Total | 7% 13% 66% 4%

0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Very likely mSomewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely ® Very unlikely = Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted

33



What is the primary reason you are unlikely to run for office?
(n=916 respondents who are unlikely to run to office)

| am not interested in holding office in general 51%
| do not think | am eligible to run

| lack the required skills to hold an elected office
| will not have time to do it

It requires too much effort

| don't know how to run for office

| am not interested in holding office because | can get
involved in alternative ways

| lack the financial resources
| would not win
| lack a support network

Other

Don't know/Refused to answer 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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How interested are you in actively participating in community service?

Very interested

Somewhat interested

1

Somewhat uninterested

1

Very uninterested 15%

Don't know/Refused to answer 1%

21%

23%

0% 10% 20%

30%

40%

50%
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Do you consider these organizations to be effective in addressing challenges your
country and community may face?
(n=746 respondents who are interested in actively participating in community

service)
National government 76% 16%
Local government | 73% 18%
Religious organizations | 73% 18%
Civil society or community based 7 71% 14%

organization

Private companies 64% 24%

Political parties 58% 28%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HYes = No Don't know/Refused to answer
36



Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

Signed a petition 19% 79% 2%

Posted on social media about

political issues 1%

Donated money to a political

1%
cause

Participated in a protest 1%

Joined a formal or informal

organization with a political 10% 89% 1%
agenda |

Participated in a boycott [ECH 90% 1%

Contacted an elected official A 92% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HYes = No = Don't know/Refused to answer
37



How satisfied are you with the media’s portrayal of young people?

m Very satisfied

®m Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat unsatisfied

m Strongly unsatisfied

w Don't know/Refused to
answer

38



Do you support or oppose lowering the voting age from 21 to 18 years
old?

Aged 26-35 (n=676) 3%

Aged 18-25 (n=532) 13% 19% 41% 2%

Total

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly support ®m Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose m Strongly oppose
= Don't know/Refused to answer

Cited bases are unweighted. 39
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Would you say that you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the

Japan 32%
Australia 4 19%
China 4 16%
Canada 4 15%
United Kingdom 4 14%

United States 10%

following countries:

51% o 8%

R

57% 3% 13%

52% 8% 8%

49% 5% 22%

51% 6% 19%

Russia 10% 45% 7% 22%
India 7% 30% 16% 15%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Very favorable m Somewhat favorable

Somewhat unfavorable mVery unfavorable = Don't know/Refused to answer

41
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Which of these sources of information do you think is most helpful for

you to learn about issues related to political affairs in Malaysia?

21%

Internet 21%

Newspapers - 6%

Family and friends l 3%

Radio I 2%

None I 1%

Don't know/Refused to answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

70%

80%

90%
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Which of these sources of information is most helpful for you to learn about

issues related to political affairs in Malaysia? (Disaggregated by gender)

Social media 46%
Television

Internet

Newspapers

3%
3%

Family and friends

. 2%
Radio 2%
1%
Other 19
1%
None 1%

Don't know/Refused to answer 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
® Women (n=597) B Men (n=611)

Sources named by less than 1% of respondents not displayed. Cited bases are unweighted

80%

90%
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Which of these sources of information is most helpful for you to learn about
issues related to political affairs in Malaysia? (Disaggregated by age group)

Social media 48%
Television
Internet
Newspapers
Family and friends
Radio

Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
m Aged 18-25 (n=532) m Aged 26-35 (n=676)

Sources named by less than 1% of respondents not displayed. Cited bases are unweighted

45



Do you have access to the internet?

B Yes mNO

46



How often do you use the internet?
(n=1,178 respondents with internet access)

At least once a week I 5%

At least once a month 1%

Rarely, if ever I 5%

0% 10% 20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

47



Where do you most frequently access the internet?
(n=1,178 respondents with internet access)

Mobile phone 71%

Home 23%

Workplace 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

48



Have you ever used Facebook?

B Yes mNO

49



When it comes to the sources from which you get your news, to what
extent do you rely on Facebook for your news? Would you say that...?
(n=1,107 respondents who have used Facebook)

You get most, if not all, of your news from
Facebook

You get some of your news from Facebook but
from other sources as well

You mostly get news from other sources, and
only a little news from Facebook

You rarely get news from Facebook, if at all

Don't know/Refused to answer

35%

28%

18%

1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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Do you ever see posts about conflict, such as ethnic or religious conflict,
in Malaysia on Facebook?
(n=1,107 respondents who have used Facebook)

Yes, almost everyday 15%

At least once a week 19%

1

At least once a month 17%

1

Rarely, if ever 46%

Don't know/Refused to answer 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Have you ever asked a Facebook friend to not share graphic information
related to ethnic or religious conflict?
(n=1,107 respondents who have used Facebook)

BYes ®mNo mDon't know/Refused

52



Thinking about Malaysia, would you say that the use of misinformation in
the media to influence people’s beliefs and opinions is a major problem,
somewhat of a problem, or not a problem at all?

Somewhat of a problem _ 28%

Don't know/Refused to answer 5%

Not a problem at all

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



Which social media platform do you rely on most for political news?
(Disaggregated by ethnic group)

Facebook 76%
Twitter
YouTube
Instagram
WhatsApp

Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
m Malay (n=667) ® Chinese (n=253) ® Indian (n=93)

Sources named by less than 1% of respondents not displayed. Cited bases are unweighted.



Which social media platform do you rely on most for political news?
(Disaggregated by age group)

50%

Facebook 49%

Twitter

YouTube

Instagram

WhatsApp

Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
m Aged 18-25 (n=532) m Aged 26-35 (n=676)

Sources named by less than 1% of respondents not displayed. Cited bases are unweighted. 55



When you watch TV, which TV station do you most often watch?

TV3 40%
Astro Awani
8TV

RTM1

Astro AEC
TV9

RTM2

NTV7
Al-Hijrah
Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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When you listen to the radio, which radio station do you most often listen to?

Era
Sinar
Hot
Hitz

My FM
Suria FM
Raaga
Gegar
IKIM.FM
One FM
Other

None 27%

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30%
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When you read newspapers, which newspaper do you most often read?

Harian Metro
Berita Harian
Sin Chew

The Star
Utusan Malaysia
Sinar Harian
China Press
Kosmo

New Straits Times
Utusan Borneo
Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

31%

30% 40%
58



Demographics

Gender Religion Employment Status
Female 50% Muslim 66% Employed full-time 72%
Male 50% Buddhist 15% Employed part-time 6%
Christian 10% Unemployed 6%
Hindu 6% Homemaker 10%
Age Other or none 2% Student 7%
18-25 42%
26-30 30%
31-35 28% Education Ethnicity
No formal education <1% Malay 55%
Primary school 2% Chinese 21%
Secondary school 40% Indian 8%
Diploma/Polytechnics/Teacher’s Bumiputera 15%
Monthly Income* college/Vocational institutes 32%
Less than 2,000 ringgits  25% Degree or above 25%
2,000-3,999 ringgits 35% Location
4,000-5,999 ringgits 14% Married Perlis 1%
6,000+ ringgits 12% Yes 40% Kedah 7%
Don’t know/Refused 13% No 60% Kelantan 6%
Terengganu 4%
Penang 5%
Perak 8%
Pahang 5%
Selangor 20%
Kuala Lumpur 5%
Negeri Sembilan 4%
Melaka 3%
Johor 1%
*At the time of survey release 1 Malaysian ringgit was equivalent to 0.23840 U.S. Sabah 10%

dollars Sarawak 9%
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